Miniaturizing and Advancing
Power Electronics by
Targeting Magnetics
PSERC Webinar
April 19, 2023
Mike K. Ranjram (Mike.Ranjram@asu.edu)
2
Why Is It Important To Advance Power Converters?

symmetry
Connecting electronics are
physically distributed
around the core Requires a different
modeling framework
Electronics can be
controlled to modify
magnetic properties
FB/FB: 𝑵𝑵𝒑𝒑: 𝟏𝟏
𝟐𝟐
FB/HB: 𝑵𝑵𝒑𝒑: 𝟐𝟐
𝟑𝟑
HB/HB: 𝑵𝑵𝒑𝒑:𝟏𝟏
HB/0: 𝑵𝑵𝒑𝒑:𝟐𝟐
M. K. Ranjram, I. Moon and D. J. Perreault, "Variable-Inverter-Rectifier-Transformer: A Hybrid Electronic and Magnetic Structure Enabling Adjustable High Step-Down
Conversion Ratios," in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 8, pp. 6509-6525, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2795959.
48
 Copper loss
How Turns Implementation Affects Losses
∝ 𝒊𝒊𝟐𝟐 𝑹𝑹

56
Two Key VIRT Features
Variable Inverter/Rectifier Transformer
We used these properties for high efficiency wide voltage range chargers
 Fractional turns for:
 High current carrying capability
 Reducing the number of primary
turns in high step-down
transformers (adv. for planar
magnetics)
 Variability for:
 Accommodating wide
voltage variations
M. K. Ranjram, I. Moon, and D. J. Perreault, “Variable-Inverter-Rectifier-Transformer: A Hybrid Electronic and Magnetic Structure Enabling Adjustable High Step-Down Conversion Ratios,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 8, pp. 6509–6525,
Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2018.2795959.
M. K. Ranjram, C. Zhang, and D. J. Perreault, “A Two-Stage Universal Input Charger With Wide Output Voltage Range,” IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 1, pp. 88–102, 2020, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2020.2983382.
57
Two Key VIRT Features

 Parallel “horizontally”
rather than “vertically”
 “Matrix transformer”
concept applies here
(increase volume)
69
These Techniques Offer Distinct Loss Trade-offs
What we’ve
been doing
What we
can do now
70
“Gear Shifting” Transformer Core and Copper Loss
SPHTV
M. K. Ranjram and D. J. Perreault, "Leveraging Multi-Phase and Fractional-Turn Integrated Planar Transformers for Miniaturization in Data Center Applications," 2020 IEEE 21st
Workshop on Control and Modeling for Power Electronics (COMPEL), Aalborg, Denmark, 2020, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL49091.2020.9265752.
71
Transformer loss “Gear Shifting” Is Beneficial
12V/3kW
48V/3kW

*Estimated
Losses
Using iGSE
and Dowell’s
equation
P. L. Dowell, “Effects of eddy currents in transformer windings,” in Proc. Inst. Elect. Engineers, vol. 113, no. 8, pp. 1387–1394, 1966
K. Venkatachalam, C. R. Sullivan, T. Abdallah, and H. Tacca, “Accurate prediction of ferrite core loss with nonsinusoidal waveforms using only Steinmetz parameters,” in Proc. IEEE Workshop Comput. Power Electron,2002, pp. 36–41
Core loss
Copper loss
73
SPHTV Prototype
4 layer, non-interleaved SPP, 3/2/3oz
Custom core from
Hitachi Metals
M. K. Ranjram and D. J. Perreault, “A 380-12 V, 1-kW, 1-MHz Converter Using a Miniaturized Split-Phase, Fractional-Turn Planar
Transformer,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 1666–1681, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3103434.
74
Losses and Thermal Performance Well Predicted
Losses fit expectation Thermal performance

materials and devices
Push to higher
switching
frequencies
Develop
architectures
to maximize
their benefits
Planar Magnetics for Renewable Energy Systems
86
• Improved cost modeling
• Study insulation properties
• Designing to minimize detriment of poor fill factor
• Better assessments of magnetic core loss
S. Mukherjee et al., “A High-Frequency Planar Transformer with Medium-Voltage Isolation,” in 2021 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition
(APEC), Phoenix, AZ, USA, Jun. 2021, pp. 2065–2070. doi: 10.1109/APEC42165.2021.9487061
Leveraging Saturation w/ Modern Materials
87Paul Mali, “Magnetic Amplifiers: Principles and Applications”, John F. Rider Publisher, Inc., New York, 1960
Leveraging low permeability, high frequency